
5. iv. CATHERINE FORSTER was born on 21 Jan 1910 in Milwaukee. Wisc. She died on 21 

Descendants of Karl Forster

Generation 1

1. KARL1 FORSTER was born between 1823-1852 in Germany. He died between 1877-1937 in 
1877-1937. He married AGNES WERNER. She was born between 1832-1855 in Germany. She died 
between 1877-1943. 

Karl Forster and Agnes Werner had the following child:

2. i. KARL2 FORSTER was born on 06 Mar 1874 in Germany. He died on 25 Dec 1926 in 
Milwaukee, Wisc.. He married KATHERINE KUSCHE. She was born on 26 Oct 1879 in 
Yugoslavia. She died on 27 Jun 1964 in Milwaukee, Wisc.. 

Generation 2

2. KARL2 FORSTER (Karl1) was born on 06 Mar 1874 in Germany. He died on 25 Dec 1926 in 
Milwaukee, Wisc.. He married KATHERINE KUSCHE. She was born on 26 Oct 1879 in Yugoslavia. 
She died on 27 Jun 1964 in Milwaukee, Wisc.. 

Notes for Karl Forster:
July 3, 2008

I found a 1920 census record for Carl Forster age 45, Katie Forster age 40, Carl Forster age 14, 
and Katie Forster age 9 living at 252  11th Ave., Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

Carl is buried at Holy Cross Cemetery in Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

June 29, 2010

A Manifest of Alien Immigrants was found for Karl Forster age 29  leaving from Antwerp on January 
4, 1903 and arriving in New York on February 4, 1903.  He is listed as single and going to join a 
cousin Gertrude Genkinger at 1315 Gilbourn Dr., Milwaukee, Wisconsin.  His nationality is listed as 
Croatian and is in possesstion of $5.00.

Notes for Katherine Kusche:
July 3, 2008

Katherine Kusche Forster is buried in Holy Cross Cemetery, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

July 16, 2012
The 1940 census shows Katherine living at 927 W. Chamber St, age 60 (estimated birth 1880). 
born in Hungary and listed as an alien not a citizen.  Also listed as living with her were John J. 
Koscak age 29, Catherine Koscak age 30, and Carol Jean Koscak age 2.,  She is listed as head of 
household.

Karl Forster and Katherine Kusche had the following children:

3. i. MARY3 FORSTER was born in Jan 1901 in Milwaukee. Wisc. She died in May 1931 in 
Milwaukee. Wisc. She married EMERICH REISENBUECHLER. He was born on 28 Feb 
1892 in Magyar, Hungary. He died in 1965. 

ii. MARGARETHE FORSTER was born on 25 Jun 1904 in Milwaukee. Wisc. She died on 
16 Dec 1905 in Milwaukee. Wisc.

4. iii. CARL JOHN FORSTER was born on 23 Oct 1905 in Milwaukee, Wisc.. He died on 19 
Apr 1977 in Stanton. Ca.. He married Margaret Reiter, daughter of Anton Joseph 
Reiter and Margaret Bruder on 23 Mar 1927 in Milwaukee, Wisc.. She was born on 
07 Sep 1909 in Milwaukee. Wisc.. She died on 10 Feb 1985 in Anaheim. Ca.. 



Notes for Margaret Reiter:
July 3, 2008

Generation 2 (con't)5. iv. CATHERINE FORSTER was born on 21 Jan 1910 in Milwaukee. Wisc. She died on 21 
Jan 1994 in Milwaukee. Wisc. She married John Koscak, son of John Koscak and 
Breisen on 14 Sep 1935 in Crown Point, Indiana. He was born on 15 Oct 1910 in 
Yugoslavia. He died on 03 Feb 1987 in Milwaukee. Wisc. 

Generation 3

3. MARY3 FORSTER (Karl2, Karl1) was born in Jan 1901 in Milwaukee. Wisc. She died in May 1931 in 
Milwaukee. Wisc. She married EMERICH REISENBUECHLER. He was born on 28 Feb 1892 in Magyar,
Hungary. He died in 1965. 

Notes for Emerich Reisenbuechler:
August 11, 2008

In the 1920 census records I found Emrich Risenbuechler age 27, and Mary Risenbuechler age 19 
listed at 715 Milwaukee St., Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

July 16, 2012

The 1940 Census lists Emerich as 48 born about 1892 in Hungary. a naturalized citizen,  living at 
2558 N Twenty Second St., Milwaukee, Wisconsin.  It also lists an Anna Reisenbuecler age 41 as 
his wife, and Theresa M age 18 a daughter and Carl J age 16.a son.  It also list that they lived in 
the same house in 1935.  His occupation is listed as cooker and smoker at a sausage factory.

Emerich Reisenbuechler and Mary Forster had the following children:

6. i. THERESA4 REISENBUECHLER was born on 17 Jul 1921 in Milwaukee. Wisc. She died 
on 02 Apr 2012 in Milwaukee, Wisc. She married (1) LEONARD A. JAEHNIG on 16 
Aug 1941. She married JOHN URBAN. 

7. ii. CARL REISENBUECHLER was born on 05 Mar 1924 in Milwaukee. Wisc. He married 
ANDRENE PIPHORN. 

4. CARL JOHN3 FORSTER (Karl2, Karl1) was born on 23 Oct 1905 in Milwaukee, Wisc.. He died on 19 
Apr 1977 in Stanton. Ca.. He married Margaret Reiter, daughter of Anton Joseph Reiter and 
Margaret Bruder on 23 Mar 1927 in Milwaukee, Wisc.. She was born on 07 Sep 1909 in 
Milwaukee. Wisc.. She died on 10 Feb 1985 in Anaheim. Ca.. 

Notes for Carl John Forster:
July 3, 2008

I found a 1920 census record of Carl Forster age 14 living at 252  11th St., Milwaukee, Wisconsin.  
Also listed wer Carl Forster age 45, Katie Forster age 40, and Katie Forster age 9.

I found a 1930 census record for Carl Forster age 24 living at 44  15th. St. Milwaukee, Wisconsin.  
Also listed  were Anton Reiter age 58, Margaret Reiter age 54, Margaret Forster age 20 and Carl 
Forster 2years 3 months.
----------------------------------------------------
July 16. 2012

The 1940 Census lists Carl J. Forster, age 34, as married, living at 2867 Eighth St. Milwaukee, 
Wisconsin with wife Margaret age 31, Carl age 12, Robert H age 6, and Margaret C age 4 months.  
It also lists them as living at this same residence in 1935.  His occupation is listed as a machinist in 
the printing industry.

--------------------------------------------------



Generation 3 (con't)

I found a 1920 census record for Margaret Reiter age 20 living at 2015 Burleigh St., Milwaukee 
Wisconsin.  Also listed wer Conrad Reiter age 52, Emma Reiter age 52, Edna Reiter age 23, 
Martha Reiter age 22, Clara Reiter age 17 and Ester Reiter age 1

----------------------------------------------

July 19, 2012

The 1940 Census shows Conreiter Reiter age 72 and Emma Reiter age 72 Living at 2015 Burleigh 
St. Milwaukee, Wisconsin.  Conrad is listed as naturalized.  I believe these are Margaret's Parents, 
but have no proof.

I also found a 1940 census for who I believe is Margaret's half sister, Elizabeth Huber age 44 living 
with.Michael Huber age 49 , Antone Huber age 21, John Huber age 20 and Ruby Huber age 19 
living at W. McKinley Ave., Milwaukee, Wisconsin. 

Carl John Forster and Margaret Reiter had the following children:

8. i. CARL I.4 FORSTER was born on 20 Dec 1927 in Milwaukee, Wisc.. He died on 08 
Nov 2001 in Riverside, Ca.. He married Teresa Ann Ulliman on 21 Jan 1948 in 
Springfield, Ohio. She was born on 09 Oct 1928 in Springfield, Ohio. 

9. ii. ROBERT FORSTER was born on 06 Oct 1933 in Milwaukee. Wisc. He died on 08 Aug 
2006 in Columbus, Ohio. He married Lois Chapman on 27 Jan 1953 in Springfield, 
Ohio. She was born on 27 Jul 1934 in Springfield, Ohio. 

iii. MARGARET C. FORSTER was born on 20 Nov 1939 in Milwaukee. Wisc.

5. CATHERINE3 FORSTER (Karl2, Karl1) was born on 21 Jan 1910 in Milwaukee. Wisc. She died on 21 
Jan 1994 in Milwaukee. Wisc. She married John Koscak, son of John Koscak and Breisen on 14 
Sep 1935 in Crown Point, Indiana. He was born on 15 Oct 1910 in Yugoslavia. He died on 03 Feb 
1987 in Milwaukee. Wisc. 

Notes for Catherine Forster:
August 11, 2008

I found a 1920 census record for a Katie Forster age 9 living at 252  11th St., Milwaukee, 
Wisconsin.  Also listed were Carl Forster age 45, Katie Forster age 49, and Carl Forster age 14.

Notes for John Koscak:
August 11, 2008

I found a 1930 Census record for John Koscak age 19 living in West Allis, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.  
Also listed were John Koscak age 42, Breisen Koscak age 37, and Steve Koscak age 14.

--------------------------------------------

July 19, 2012

The 1940 census lists John, age 29 and Catherine age 30 and Carol Jean age 2 living at 927 W. 
Chambers st., Milwaukee, Wisconsin.  His occupation is listed as  core maker and Catherine's as 
bookeeper.  It also shows John being born in Jugoslavia.

John Koscak and Catherine Forster had the following child:

10. i. CAROL4 KOSCAK was born on 12 Jun 1937 in Milwaukee. Wisc. She died on 23 Dec 
1996 in Milwaukee. Wisc. She married Emil Keidl, son of Adam Keidl and Julia 
Fuchsburger on 03 Oct 1953 in Milwaukee, Wisc.. He was born on 26 Jan 1932 in 
Mucsi, Hungary. He died on 23 Sep 2010 in Milwaukee. Wisc. 



10. CAROL4 KOSCAK (Catherine3 Forster, Karl2 Forster, Karl1 Forster) was born on 12 Jun 1937 in 

Generation 4

6. THERESA4 REISENBUECHLER (Mary3 Forster, Karl2 Forster, Karl1 Forster) was born on 17 Jul 1921 in 
Milwaukee. Wisc. She died on 02 Apr 2012 in Milwaukee, Wisc. She married (1) LEONARD A. 

JAEHNIG on 16 Aug 1941. She married JOHN URBAN. 

Notes for Theresa Reisenbuechler:
Theresa was buried at Graceland Cemetary, Milwaukee, Wisc.

Leonard A. Jaehnig and Theresa Reisenbuechler had the following children:

i. JAMES LEONARD5 JAEHNIG was born on 03 Jan 1943 in Milwaukee. Wisc.

11. ii. RICHARD JOHN JAEHNIG was born on 03 Jul 1948 in Milwaukee. Wisc. He married 
Lois R. Schaefer in Aug 1970. 

7. CARL4 REISENBUECHLER (Mary3 Forster, Karl2 Forster, Karl1 Forster) was born on 05 Mar 1924 in 
Milwaukee. Wisc. He married ANDRENE PIPHORN. 

Carl Reisenbuechler and Andrene Piphorn had the following child:

12. i. JAMES5 REISENBUECHLER was born on 17 Mar 1948. He married SANDRA. 

8. CARL I.4 FORSTER (Carl John3, Karl2, Karl1) was born on 20 Dec 1927 in Milwaukee, Wisc.. He died 
on 08 Nov 2001 in Riverside, Ca.. He married Teresa Ann Ulliman on 21 Jan 1948 in Springfield, 
Ohio. She was born on 09 Oct 1928 in Springfield, Ohio. 

Notes for Carl I. Forster:
July 3, 2008

I found a 1930 census record for Carl Forster age 2years 3 months living at 44  15th st., 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin.  Also listed were Anton Reiter age 58, Margaret Reiter age 54, Carl Forster 
age 24 and Margaret Forster age 20.

Carl I. Forster and Teresa Ann Ulliman had the following children:

i. STEPHEN E.5 FORSTER was born on 23 Aug 1949 in Springfield, Ohio. He married 
Eve Hollenbeck on 26 Sep 1970 in Chula Vista, Ca.. She was born on 24 Jun 1949 
in East Cleveland, Ohio. 

ii. CHRISTINE ELAINE FORSTER was born on 09 Jan 1953 in Springfield, Ohio.

13. iii. CARL EDWARD FORSTER was born on 07 Jan 1958 in Santa Ana, Ca.. He married (1)
BARBARA FLORCYK on 27 Oct 1979 in Anaheim, Ca.. She was born on 22 Mar 1958 
in Orange, Ca.. He married (2) BETTY ANN WILSON on 06 Sep 1998 in Riverside, 
Ca.. She was born on 14 Jul 1966. 

9. ROBERT4 FORSTER (Carl John3, Karl2, Karl1) was born on 06 Oct 1933 in Milwaukee. Wisc. He died 
on 08 Aug 2006 in Columbus, Ohio. He married Lois Chapman on 27 Jan 1953 in Springfield, 
Ohio. She was born on 27 Jul 1934 in Springfield, Ohio. 

Robert Forster and Lois Chapman had the following children:

i. JOHN E5 FORSTER was born on 16 Sep 1959 in Springfield, Ohio.

14. ii. MICHELLE A. FORSTER was born on 16 Oct 1960 in Springfield, Ohio. She married 
WILLIAM WENTZEL. She married (2) GARY VAN ALMSICK on 04 Dec 1983 in 
Columbus, Ohio. He was born on 27 Oct 1961. 



Generation 4 (con't)10. CAROL4 KOSCAK (Catherine3 Forster, Karl2 Forster, Karl1 Forster) was born on 12 Jun 1937 in 
Milwaukee. Wisc. She died on 23 Dec 1996 in Milwaukee. Wisc. She married Emil Keidl, son of 
Adam Keidl and Julia Fuchsburger on 03 Oct 1953 in Milwaukee, Wisc.. He was born on 26 Jan 
1932 in Mucsi, Hungary. He died on 23 Sep 2010 in Milwaukee. Wisc. 

Emil Keidl and Carol Koscak had the following children:

15. i. KAREN JULIENNE5 KEIDL was born on 29 Aug 1956 in Milwaukee. Wisc. She married 
Vern Schmieder on 15 Oct 1977 in Milwaukee, Wisc.. He was born on 20 Nov 1956 
in Milwaukee. Wisc. 

16. ii. KATHY JULIENNE KEIDL was born on 19 Jan 1958 in Milwaukee. Wisc. She married 
Robert John Lachmund on 13 Jun 1992 in Milwaukee, Wisc.. He was born on 18 
May 1951 in Milwaukee. Wisc. 

17. iii. JULIENNE KAY KEIDL was born on 23 Mar 1960 in Milwaukee. Wisc. She married 
Robert Smith on 27 Oct 1984 in Milwaukee, Wisc.. He was born on 27 Oct 1948 in 
Milwaukee. Wisc. 

iv. CAROL JULIENNE KEIDL was born on 14 Sep 1963 in Milwaukee. Wisc. She married 
Gregory Allan Gdula on 27 May 1989 in Milwaukee, Wisc.. He was born on 29 May 
1966 in St. Clairsville, Ohio. 

Generation 5

11. RICHARD JOHN5 JAEHNIG (Theresa4 Reisenbuechler, Mary3 Forster, Karl2 Forster, Karl1 Forster) 
was born on 03 Jul 1948 in Milwaukee. Wisc. He married Lois R. Schaefer in Aug 1970. 

Richard John Jaehnig and Lois R. Schaefer had the following children:

i. DAVID JAMES6 JAEHNIG was born on 12 May 1974 in Milwaukee. Wisc. He married 
KATIE. 

18. ii. DEBRA JO JAEHNIG was born on 10 Apr 1976. She married John Angeli in Feb 1999. 

12. JAMES5 REISENBUECHLER (Carl4, Mary3 Forster, Karl2 Forster, Karl1 Forster) was born on 17 Mar 
1948. He married SANDRA. 

James Reisenbuechler and Sandra had the following children:

i. JASON6 REISENBUECHLER. 

ii. JON REISENBUECHLER. 

iii. KELLY REISENBUECHLER. 

13. CARL EDWARD5 FORSTER (Carl I.4, Carl John3, Karl2, Karl1) was born on 07 Jan 1958 in Santa Ana, 
Ca.. He married (1) BARBARA FLORCYK on 27 Oct 1979 in Anaheim, Ca.. She was born on 22 Mar 
1958 in Orange, Ca.. He married (2) BETTY ANN WILSON on 06 Sep 1998 in Riverside, Ca.. She 
was born on 14 Jul 1966. 

Carl Edward Forster and Barbara Florcyk had the following children:

19. i. BERNADETTE ELLAINNE6 FORSTER was born on 25 Apr 1980 in Brea, Ca.. She 
married Tony Jackson on 18 Mar 2002 in Riverside, Ca.. He was born on 02 Dec 
1974 in Los Angeles. Ca.. 

ii. JOSEPH CARL FORSTER was born on 06 Aug 1984.

iii. WILLIAM ROBERT FORSTER was born on 01 Jul 1989.



Generation 5 (con't)

14. MICHELLE A.5 FORSTER (Robert4, Carl John3, Karl2, Karl1) was born on 16 Oct 1960 in Springfield, 
Ohio. She married WILLIAM WENTZEL. She married (2) GARY VAN ALMSICK on 04 Dec 1983 in 
Columbus, Ohio. He was born on 27 Oct 1961. 

Notes for Gary Van Almsick:
April 21, 2010

Marriage ended in divorce in June 2001

Gary Van Almsick and Michelle A. Forster had the following children:

20. i. CHRISTOPHER6 VAN ALMSICK was born on 27 Jan 1988 in Columbus, Ohio. He 
married Amanda Wirtz on 19 May 2012. 

ii. PATRA ANN VAN ALMSICK was born on 23 Mar 1989 in Columbus, Ohio.

15. KAREN JULIENNE5 KEIDL (Carol4 Koscak, Catherine3 Forster, Karl2 Forster, Karl1 Forster) was born 
on 29 Aug 1956 in Milwaukee. Wisc. She married Vern Schmieder on 15 Oct 1977 in Milwaukee, 
Wisc.. He was born on 20 Nov 1956 in Milwaukee. Wisc. 

Vern Schmieder and Karen Julienne Keidl had the following child:

i. KATLIN MARIE6 SCHMIEDER was born on 24 Aug 1990 in Milwaukee. Wisc.

16. KATHY JULIENNE5 KEIDL (Carol4 Koscak, Catherine3 Forster, Karl2 Forster, Karl1 Forster) was born 
on 19 Jan 1958 in Milwaukee. Wisc. She married Robert John Lachmund on 13 Jun 1992 in 
Milwaukee, Wisc.. He was born on 18 May 1951 in Milwaukee. Wisc. 

Robert John Lachmund and Kathy Julienne Keidl had the following children:

i. HAYLEY JOAN6 LACHMUND was born on 23 Apr 1983 in Milwaukee. Wisc.

ii. KELLY ANN LACHMUND was born on 24 Jul 1993 in Milwaukee. Wisc.

iii. BRITTANY ANN LACHMUND was born on 05 May 1995 in Milwaukee. Wisc.

17. JULIENNE KAY5 KEIDL (Carol4 Koscak, Catherine3 Forster, Karl2 Forster, Karl1 Forster) was born on 
23 Mar 1960 in Milwaukee. Wisc. She married Robert Smith on 27 Oct 1984 in Milwaukee, Wisc.. 
He was born on 27 Oct 1948 in Milwaukee. Wisc. 

Robert Smith and Julienne Kay Keidl had the following child:

i. AMANDA CATHERINE6 SMITH was born on 18 Jul 1988 in Milwaukee. Wisc.

Generation 6

18. DEBRA JO6 JAEHNIG (Richard John5, Theresa4 Reisenbuechler, Mary3 Forster, Karl2 Forster, Karl1 
Forster) was born on 10 Apr 1976. She married John Angeli in Feb 1999. 

John Angeli and Debra Jo Jaehnig had the following child:

i. JOHN JOSEPH7 ANGELI. 

19. BERNADETTE ELLAINNE6 FORSTER (Carl Edward5, Carl I.4, Carl John3, Karl2, Karl1) was born on 25 
Apr 1980 in Brea, Ca.. She married Tony Jackson on 18 Mar 2002 in Riverside, Ca.. He was born 
on 02 Dec 1974 in Los Angeles. Ca.. 

Tony Jackson and Bernadette Ellainne Forster had the following children:

i. CRYSTAL7 FORSTER was born on 17 Sep 1996.

ii. JESSICA JACKSON was born on 11 Aug 1997.



Generation 6 (con't)

iii. SHAWN JACKSON was born on 11 Aug 1997.

20. CHRISTOPHER6 VAN ALMSICK (Michelle A.5 Forster, Robert4 Forster, Carl John3 Forster, Karl2 
Forster, Karl1 Forster) was born on 27 Jan 1988 in Columbus, Ohio. He married Amanda Wirtz on 
19 May 2012. 

Christopher Van Almsick and Amanda Wirtz had the following children:

i. KADEN ALLEN7 WIRTZ was born on 22 Mar 2007.

ii. SHAYDE MIKEAL WIRTZ was born on 15 Sep 2010.


